Assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments set forth in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are described in
the accompanying notes. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been presented for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative
of the operating results and financial position that would have been achieved had the Business Combination occurred on the dates indicated. Further, the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements do not purport to project the future operating results or financial position of the Company following the completion of the Business
Combination. The unaudited pro forma adjustments represent management’s estimates based on information available as of the date of these unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements and are subject to change as additional information becomes available and analyses are performed.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(in thousands)

LF Capital
Acquisition

Corp
(Historical)

Landsea Homes
(Historical)

Reclassification
Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 174  $ 84,857  $ —   $ 129,128 (A)$ 141,849
   (10,344) (B)
   (3,870) (C)
   (5,434) (D)
   (1,500) (E)
   (2,929) (G)
   (75) (H)
   (127) (I)
   (28,721 (J)
   (19,310) (Q)
Cash held in escrow   —   7,503   —   —   7,503
Restricted cash   —   2,001   —   —   2,001
Prepaid expenses   77   —   (77)   —   —
Marketable securities held in Trust Account   129,128   —   —   (129,128) (A)  —
Real estate inventories   —   728,155   —   —   728,155
Due from affiliates   —   2,506   —   —   2,506
Investment in and advances to unconsolidated joint ventures  —   26,727   —   —   26,727
Goodwill   —   20,707   —   —   20,707
Other assets   —   40,748   77   (6,497) (B)  34,328
Total assets  $ 129,379  $ 913,204  $ —   $ (78,807)  $ 963,776

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(in thousands)

LF Capital
Acquisition

Corp
(Historical)

Landsea Homes
(Historical)

Reclassification
Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
(DEFICIT)
Accounts payable  $ 498  $ 36,998  $ —   $ (1,234) (B) $ 35,081
   (1,181) (C)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   —   49,211   679   (1,967) (G)  47,923
Accrued expenses   679   —   (679)   —   —
Due to affiliates   —   1,447   —   —   1,447
Convertible note payable - related party   1,500   —   —   (1,500) (E)  —
Promissory note  - related party   1,000   —   —   (1,000) (F)  —
Notes and other debts payable, net   —   309,159   —   —   309,159
Franchise tax payable   30   —   —   (30) (I)  —
Income tax payable   97   —   —   (97) (I)  —
Deferred tax liabilities   —   —   —   —   —
Deferred underwriting commissions   5,434   —   —   (5,434) (D)  —
Total liabilities   9,238   396,815   —   (12,443)   393,610

COMMITMENTS
Class A common stock subject to possible redemption   115,141   —   —   (115,141) (K)  —

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Class A common stock   —   —   —   1 (K)  5
   3 (L)
   —   (M)
   1 (N)
   — (Q)
Class B common stock   1   —   —   —  (M) —
   (1) (N)
   —  (O)
Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   3,881   493,746   —   (15,286) (B)  548,801
   (3,880) (C)
   115,140 (K)
   (3) (L)
   —  (O)
   (26,487) (P)
   1,000 (F)

   (19,310) (Q)
Retained earnings   1,118   21,340   —   (321) (B)  20,057
   1,191 (C)
   (962) (G)
   (75) (H)
   (28,721) (J)
   26,487 (P)
Noncontrolling interests   —   1,303   —   —   1,303
Total stockholders’ equity   5,000   516,389   —   48,777   570,166
Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit  $ 129,379  $ 913,204  $ —   $ (78,807)  $ 963,776

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

LF Capital
Acquisition

Corp
(Historical)

Landsea
Homes

(Historical)
Reclassification

Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Home sales  $ —   $ 449,870  $ —   $ —   $ 449,870
Total revenue   —   449,870   —   —   449,870

Cost of sales
Home sales   —   394,200   —   —   394,200
Inventory impairments   —   3,413   —   —   3,413
Total cost of sales   —   397,613   —   —   397,613

Gross margin
Home sales   —   52,257   —   —   52,257
Total gross margin   —   52,257   —   —   52,257

Sales and marketing expenses   —   31,523   —   —   31,523
General and administrative expenses   1,553   31,332   151   (90)   (AA)   31,103
   600   (BB)
   (321)   (DD)
   (1,124)   (EE)
   (998)   (FF)
Franchise tax expense   151   —   (151)   —   —
Total operating expenses   1,704   62,855   —   (1,933)   62,626

Loss from operations   (1,704)   (10,598)   —   1,933   (10,369)

Interest earned on investments and marketable securities   693   —   —   (693)   (CC)   —
Other income (expense), net   —   347   —   —   347
Equity in net (loss) income of unconsolidated joint ventures   —   (16,229)   —   —   (16,229)
Loss before income taxes   (1,011)   (26,480)   —   1,240   (26,251)

Income tax expense   114   —   (114)   —   —
(Benefit) provision for income taxes   —   (6,738)   114   322   (HH)   (6,302)

Net loss   (1,125)   (19,742)   —   918   (19,949)
Net loss attributed to noncontrolling interests   —   (120)   —   —   (120)
Net loss attributable to Landsea Homes Incorporated  $ (1,125)  $ (19,622)  $ —   $ 918   $ (19,829)
Weighted average number of shares of Class A Stock outstanding -
basic and diluted   14,679,742   45,306,783
Net income (loss) per share of Class A Stock - basic and diluted  $ 0.03   $ (0.44)
Weighted average number of shares of Class B Stock outstanding -
basic and diluted   3,881,250
Net loss per share of Class B Stock - basic and diluted  $ (0.40)

5

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

LF Capital
Acquisition

Corp
(Historical)

Landsea
Homes

(Historical)
Reclassification

Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Home sales  $ —   $ 568,872  $ —   $ —   $ 568,872
Lot sales   —   62,116   —   —   62,116
Total revenue   —   630,988   —   —   630,988

Cost of sales
Home sales   —   478,054   —   —   478,054
Lot sales   —   53,475   —   —   53,475
Total cost of sales   —   531,529   —   —   531,529

Gross margin
Home sales   —   90,818   —   —   90,818
Lot sales   —   8,641   —   —   8,641
Total gross margin   —   99,459   —   —   99,459

Sales and marketing expenses   —   26,522   —   —   26,522
General and administrative expenses   826   34,884   200   (120)   (AA)   38,879
   800   (BB)
   321   (DD)
   (67)   (EE)
   1,960   (FF)
   75   (GG)
Franchise tax expense   200   —   (200)   —   —
Total operating expenses   1,026   61,406   —   2,969   65,401

Loss from operations   (1,026)   38,053   —   (2,969)   34,058

Interest earned on investments and marketable securities   3,474   —   —   (3,474)   (CC)   —
Other income (expense), net   —   (1,602)   —   —   (1,602)
Equity in net (loss) income of unconsolidated joint ventures   —   (7,901)   —   —   (7,901)
Loss before income taxes   2,448   28,550   —   (6,443)   24,555

Income tax expense   676   —   (676)   —   —
(Benefit) provision for income taxes   —   6,159   676   (1,675)   (HH)   5,160

Net income (loss)   1,772   22,391   —   (4,768)   19,395
Net (loss) income attributed to noncontrolling interests   —   5,191   —   —   5,191
Net income (loss) attributable to Landsea Homes Incorporated  $ 1,772  $ 17,200  $ —   $ (4,768)   $ 14,204
Weighted average number of shares of Class A Stock outstanding -
basic   15,525,000   45,231,025
Net income per share of Class A Stock - basic  $ 0.17   $ 0.31
Weighted average number of shares of Class A Stock outstanding -
diluted   15,525,000   45,254,245
Net income per share of Class A Stock - diluted  $ 0.17   $ 0.31
Weighted average number of shares of Class B Stock outstanding -
basic and diluted   3,881,250
Net loss per share of Class B Stock - basic and diluted  $ (0.21)

6